

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2D16-3279
L.T. CASE NO. 14-005608CI-15

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, an
Independent and Chartered Florida
County,
Defendant/Appellant,

v.

THE RICHMAN GROUP OF FLORIDA,
INC., a Florida corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee. /

APPELLANT PINELLAS COUNTY'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Sixth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Pinellas County, Florida

Jim Bennett
Florida Bar No. 698873

Sylvia H. Walbolt
Florida Bar No. 33604
Chris W. Altenbernd
Florida Bar No. 197394
Nicholas A. Brown
Florida Bar No. 90929

Pinellas County Attorney's Office
315 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Telephone: (727) 464-3354

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607-5780
Telephone: (813) 223-7000

Attorneys for Appellant Pinellas County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | iii |
| SUMMARY OF THE REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. THE LEGISLATIVE POLICY DECISION NOT TO AMEND THE COUNTYWIDE LAND USE PLAN WAS FAIRLY DEBATABLE AS A MATTER OF FLORIDA LAW..... | 2 |
| II. THE DECISION NOT TO AMEND THE PLAN DID NOT VIOLATE RICHMAN’S FEDERAL SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... | 7 |
| III. THE DECISION NOT TO AMEND THE PLAN WAS NOT AN EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION. | 10 |
| IV. THE AWARD OF FUTURE LOST PROFITS CANNOT STAND..... | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Besett v. Basnett,
389 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1980).....15

City National Bank. v. City of Tampa,
67 So. 3d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....12

Conetta v. City of Sarasota,
400 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....8

Coniston Corp. v. Village of Hoffman Estates,
844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988).....10

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster,
881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....9, 11

Griffin Industries, Inc. v. Irvin,
496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....8, 11

Island, Inc. v. City of Bradenton Beach,
884 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....2, 3, 4

River Bridge Corp. v. Am. Somax Ventures,
18 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....14

Save Anna Maria, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
700 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....5

Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC,
63 So. 3d 840 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....6

Statutes

Laws of Florida, Ch. 88-464 (“1988 Special Act”)*passim*

Laws of Florida, Ch. 2012-245 (“2012 Special Act”).....*passim*
